## 505627925 08/19/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5674730

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (FIRST LIEN)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRETIUM CANADA PACKAGING ULC	08/15/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	500 WEST MONROE STREET
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8216823
Patent Number:	8631966

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: DUSAN CLARK, ESQ.
Address Line 1: SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 MCKINNEY AVE., SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65241-30250
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUSAN CLARK
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	08/19/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Pretium - Patent Security Agreement (1L)\_WEIL\_97150686\_1#page1.tif source=Pretium - Patent Security Agreement (1L)\_WEIL\_97150686\_1#page2.tif source=Pretium - Patent Security Agreement (1L)\_WEIL\_97150686\_1#page3.tif source=Pretium - Patent Security Agreement (1L)\_WEIL\_97150686\_1#page4.tif

PATENT 505627925 REEL: 050088 FRAME: 0959

source=Pretium - Patent Security Agreement (1L)\_WEIL\_97150686\_1#page5.tif source=Pretium - Patent Security Agreement (1L)\_WEIL\_97150686\_1#page6.tif source=Pretium - Patent Security Agreement (1L)\_WEIL\_97150686\_1#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 050088 FRAME: 0960

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into as of August 15, 2019 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), among Pretium Packaging, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), Pretium Canada Packaging ULC, a British Columbia unlimited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and Antares Capital LP ("<u>Antares</u>"), as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties.

Reference is made to that certain First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 14, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect on the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), among the Loan Parties party thereto and the Administrative Agent. The Lenders (as defined below) have extended credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of November 14, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect on the date hereof, "First Lien Credit Agreement"), by and among Pretium Holding, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Borrower, the other Loan Parties from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and Antares, in its capacities as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders. Consistent with the requirements set forth in Sections 4.01 and 5.12 of the First Lien Credit Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the First Lien Credit Agreement or if not defined therein, in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. *Grant of Security Interest*. As security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby does pledge, collaterally assign, mortgage, transfer and grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all right, title or interest in, to or under all of the following assets, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of the Grantor and regardless of where located (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- A. all Patents, including those issued Patents and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule I hereto;
- B. the right to sue third parties for past, present and future infringements of any Patent and pending applications; and
  - C. all proceeds of and any right associated with the foregoing;

provided that notwithstanding the foregoing, the "Patent Collateral" (and any component definition thereof) shall not include any Excluded Asset. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any restriction or condition set forth in the definition of "Excluded Assets" in the First Lien Credit Agreement, the Patent Collateral shall include, and the Grantor shall be deemed to have automatically granted a security interest in, all relevant previously restricted or conditioned rights, interests or other assets, as the case may be, as if such restriction or condition had never been in effect. For the avoidance of doubt, "Excluded Assets" shall not include any proceeds, products, substitutions or replacements of Excluded Assets (unless such proceeds, products, substitutions or replacements would otherwise constitute Excluded Assets).

SECTION 3. Application of Proceeds.

1

- (a) Subject to the Intercreditor Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall apply the proceeds of any collection, sale, foreclosure or other realization upon any Patent Collateral, as set forth in Section 2.18(b) of the First Lien Credit Agreement.
- (b) Except as otherwise provided in the First Lien Credit Agreement or in any other Loan Document, the Administrative Agent shall have absolute discretion as to the time of application of any such proceeds. Upon any sale of Patent Collateral by the Administrative Agent (including pursuant to a power of sale granted by statute or under a judicial proceeding), a receipt by the Administrative Agent or of the officer making the sale of such proceeds, shall be a sufficient discharge to the purchaser or purchasers of the Patent Collateral so sold and such purchaser or purchasers shall not be obligated to see to the application of any part of the purchase money paid over to the Administrative Agent or such officer or be answerable in any way for the misapplication thereof.

SECTION 4. *Headings*. The titles of and section headings in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only, and shall not govern the interpretation of any of the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

#### SECTION 5. Termination or Release.

- (a) This Agreement shall continue in effect until the Termination Date, and the Liens granted hereunder shall automatically be released in the circumstances described in Article VIII of the First Lien Credit Agreement.
- (b) In connection with any termination or release pursuant to <u>paragraph (a)</u> above, the Administrative Agent shall promptly execute (if applicable) and deliver to the Grantor, at such Grantor's expense, all UCC termination statements and similar documents that the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination or release. Any execution and delivery of documents pursuant to this <u>Section 5</u> shall be without recourse to or representation or warranty by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party. The Borrower shall reimburse the Administrative Agent for all costs and expenses, including any fees and expenses of counsel, incurred by it in connection with any action contemplated by this <u>Section 5</u> pursuant to and to the extent required by <u>Section 9.03(a)</u> of the First Lien Credit Agreement.
- (c) At any time that the Grantor desires that the Administrative Agent take any action to acknowledge or give effect to any release pursuant to the foregoing Section 5(a), the Administrative Agent may require that the Grantor deliver to the Administrative Agent a certificate signed by a Responsible Officer of such Grantor stating that the release is permitted pursuant to such Section 5(a) and the terms of the First Lien Credit Agreement; provided that no such certificate shall be required in connection with the occurrence of the Termination Date. The Administrative Agent shall have no liability whatsoever to any other Secured Party as the result of any release of Patent Collateral by it in accordance with (or which the Administrative Agent in good faith believes to be in accordance with) the terms of this Section 5.
- SECTION 6. *Remedies*. The Grantor agrees that, at any time when an Event of Default exists, the Administrative Agent may exercise any or all of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Security Agreement, the First Lien Credit Agreement, or any other Loan Document (in addition to the rights and remedies existing under applicable Requirements of Law); provided that this Section 6 shall not limit any rights available to the Administrative Agent prior to an Event of Default.

SECTION 7. *Entire Agreement*. This Agreement, together with the other Loan Documents and the Intercreditor Agreement, embodies the entire agreement and understanding between the Grantor and

the Administrative Agent relating to the Patent Collateral and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the Grantor and the Administrative Agent relating to the Patent Collateral.

SECTION 8. *CHOICE OF LAW*. THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY OR DISPUTE ARISING UNDER OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER IN TORT, CONTRACT (AT LAW OR IN EQUITY) OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

### SECTION 9. CONSENT TO JURISDICTION; CONSENT TO SERVICE OF PROCESS.

- **PARTY HERETO** HEREBY EACH **IRREVOCABLY** AND (a) UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION (SUBJECT TO THE LAST SENTENCE OF THIS CLAUSE (A)) OF ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR NEW YORK STATE COURT SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK (OR ANY APPELLATE COURT THEREFROM) OVER ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL (EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BELOW) BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE OR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH PARTY HERETO AGREES THAT SERVICE OF ANY PROCESS, SUMMONS, NOTICE OR DOCUMENTS BY REGISTERED MAIL ADDRESSED TO SUCH PERSON SHALL BE EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS AGAINST SUCH PERSON FOR ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING BROUGHT IN ANY SUCH COURT. EACH PARTY HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND PROVIDED BY LAW. UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT IT MAY LEGALLY AND EFFECTIVELY DO SO, ANY OBJECTION WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT IN ANY SUCH COURT. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ANY CLAIM OR DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT. EACH PARTY HERETO AGREES THAT THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND SECURED PARTIES RETAIN THE RIGHT TO BRING PROCEEDINGS AGAINST ANY GRANTOR IN THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION SOLELY IN CONNECTION WITH THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHTS IN RESPECT OF THE PATENT COLLATERAL UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.
- (b) TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL PROCESS UPON IT AND AGREES THAT ALL SUCH SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY REGISTERED MAIL (OR ANY SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR FORM OF MAIL) DIRECTED TO IT AT ITS ADDRESS FOR NOTICES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 9.01 OF THE FIRST LIEN CREDIT AGREEMENT. EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO SUCH SERVICE OF PROCESS AND FURTHER IRREVOCABLY WAIVES AND AGREES NOT TO PLEAD OR CLAIM IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING COMMENCED HEREUNDER THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS WAS INVALID AND INEFFECTIVE. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT WILL

3

AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW.

SECTION 10. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY SUIT, ACTION, LEGAL PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY) DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY. EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PARTY HERETO HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION.

SECTION 11. *Counterparts*. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or by email as a ".pdf" or ".tif" attachment or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 12. INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT GOVERNS. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, THE LIENS AND SECURITY INTERESTS GRANTED TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SECURED PARTIES PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHT OR REMEDY BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND THE OTHER SECURED PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO ANY PATENT COLLATERAL HEREUNDER ARE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT. IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT AND THIS AGREEMENT, THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT SHALL GOVERN AND CONTROL.

SECTION 13. Successors and Assigns. Whenever in this Agreement any party hereto is referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors and permitted assigns of such party and all covenants, promises and agreements by or on behalf of the Grantor or the Administrative Agent in this Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of their respective successors and permitted assigns. Except in a transaction expressly permitted under the First Lien Credit Agreement, the Grantor may not assign any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the written consent of the Administrative Agent.

[Signature Pages Follow]

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

PRETIUM CANADA PACKAGING ULC

Name: Michael Alger

Title: Secretary and Freasurer

[Signature Page to Pretium Canada Packaging ULC Patent Security Agreement (First Lien)]

# ANTARES CAPITAL LP as Administrative Agent

y:\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: William Murphy

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE I**

# **PATENTS**

Owner	Patent Title	Patent Number
Pretium Canada Packaging ULC (Successor by amalgamation to Starplex Scientific Inc.)	TRANSPORT MEDIA	8216823
Pretium Canada Packaging ULC (Successor by amalgamation to Starplex Scientific Inc.)	SPECIMEN CONTAINER WITH CAP HAVING A SNAP-FIT PARTIALLY OPEN POSITION	8631966

PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

Schedule I – Page 1

PATENT REEL: 050088 FRAME: 0967

**RECORDED: 08/19/2019**